
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community 
and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Angela Starling (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicolas Cressey 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Wendy Mead 
Dr Peter Hardwick 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Court of Common Council Vacancy 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
Steve Stevenson 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Caroline Webb 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 September 

2012. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OFFICER UPDATE 
 The Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
5. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2012 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
6. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 32) 

 
7. SUBSTANCE MISUSE PARTNERSHIP 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
8. TOBACCO CONTROL ALLIANCE UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2012. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 25 September 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB 
(COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, 

EC2 on TUESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Angela Starling (Deputy Chairman) 
Peter Leck 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Wendy Mead 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
Steve Stevenson 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Neal Hounsell 
Peter Corden-Dilley 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Vicky Hobart - Public Health Consultant, NHS ELC 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Nicolas Cressey, Deputy Henry Jones, Deputy 
Revd Stephen Haines and Vivienne Littlechild. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the newly elected LINk Chairman, Jakki Mellor-Ellis, 
to her first meeting of the Health and Social Care Sub Committee.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
City of London resident Members declared personal interests in all the agenda 
items as users of the services under discussion. They did not consider these to 
be prejudicial interests. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 May 2012 were 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Insight in to City Drinkers 
Members were informed that the London Substance Misuse Partnership (SMP) 
that was situated in the Security and Contingency Planning Group in the Town 
Clerk’s Department would be relocating to the Community and Children’s 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Services Department. A paper outlining the work of the SMP would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 
City Health Conference 
The City Health 2012 conference would be taking place on 22nd – 23rd October 
in Guildhall. Members of the Sub Committee unable to attend the full 
conference were invited to register for any sessions of interest taking place 
over the two days, by informing the Sub Committee clerk. The Sub Committee 
expressed their dismay at the lack of notice given of the conference.   
 
Minor Injuries Unit 
A meeting with the Managing Director, Barts and the London Hospitals, was in 
the process of being arranged. The three month trial period had been extended. 
 

4. ESTABLISHING HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining the key priorities and characteristics of the 
proposed Healthwatch City of London specification and updated Members on 
the work of the City LINk as an interim Healthwatch Pathfinder. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE TRANSITION OF PUBLIC HEALTH FUNCTIONS TO THE 
CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION  
The Sub Committee received a report of Vicky Hobart, Public Health Consultant 
(NHS North East London and City) and co-Chair City Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board updating Members on progress in the transition of 
responsibility for public health from the NHS to the City of London Corporation 
from 1st April 2013. 
 
Members were informed that options were currently being explored between 
the City and Hackney regarding the compulsory appointment of a Director of 
Public Health. 
 
Public health funding for City workers was highlighted as a concern but 
consultations on the funding formula, taking in to account commuters and the 
health services they require, were still taking place. A projected figure was 
expected to be released in January 2013.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

6. GP CHOICE PILOT UPDATE  
The Sub Committee was informed that the GP Choice Pilot would not be taking 
place in Tower Hamlets or the City of London but would be taking place 
elsewhere in the country. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

Page 2



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item No.  Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

               10                   2  

            11 - 12     - 
 

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2012 were approved. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were two questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.28 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-

Committee 

20th November 2012 

Subject: 

JSNA 2012 
Public 

 
Report of: 

Director of Community and Children's Services 
For Information 

 

Ward (if appropriate): 

All 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update on the progress of the 2012 Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), which is a statutory requirement 

for local authorities. 

Although the refresh of key JSNA data will meet the statutory 

minimum requirement, it will not provide all the information required 

to commission local services in the City, or provide a complete sense 

of the City as a separate place to Hackney. 

For this reason, the City of London’s shadow Health and Wellbeing 

Board has agreed that an additional supplement should be produced, 

that contains information relating to the City of London, and covers 

the health and wellbeing of both residents and workers. 

Recommendations 

• It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report 
 

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. The publication of an annual JSNA is a statutory responsibility. Known 

locally as the Health and Wellbeing Profile, its purpose is to provide a 

description and assessment of the health and wellbeing needs of the local 

population to inform local decision-making in all sectors.  

2. The last publication, covering 2011, was a very comprehensive and lengthy 

document, and was jointly produced with Hackney.  This was to reflect the 

shared PCT budgets that covered the City and Hackney. 

3. City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) require an up-to-

date version of the JSNA to undertake their authorisation process, which is 

currently underway. In order to achieve this, the CCG asked for a refresh of 

the key JSNA dataset, to update the current Health and Wellbeing Profile 

with new data for 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Current position 

4. This data refresh means that City and Hackney will have fulfilled the 

minimum statutory requirements for having an up-to-date JSNA document; 

however, much of the data contained within the refresh is aggregated “City 

and Hackney” data, which doesn’t distinguish between City residents and 

Hackney residents.  

5. As the residen
[...]
Alcohol Academy research; and local assessment of 

Page 6



residents’ health needs using NHS data conducted by NHS ELC’s Health 

Intelligence Unit, as well as mapping of City health services commissioned 

by the CCG. This means that the supplement will be relatively 

straightforward to produce. 

10. Little public engagement will be required, as the previous format has been 
agreed extensively with stakeholders and the public. 

Conclusion 

 

11. Although the JSNA data refresh represents the bare minimum that the City 
is required to do to meet its statutory obligations, the production of an 

additional supplement relating to the City alone will serve as a useful tool 

for local commissioners, as well as providing a much clearer sense of place 

than the joint Health and Wellbeing Profile. 

Background Papers: 

JSNA and City Workers Research Update, 23rd November 2011 (Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Subcommittee) 

Health and Wellbeing Profile 2011 (JSNA), 17th February 2012 (Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Subcommittee) 

 

Contact: 

Farrah Hart | farrah.hart@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 020 7332 1907 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Community and Children’s Services 

Port Health and Environmental Services  

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-

Committee 

Energy and Sustainability Sub Committee 

8
th
 November 2012 

13
th
 November 2012 

20
th
 November 

 

3
rd
 December 2012 

Subject: 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Public 

 
Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For Information 

 

Ward (if appropriate): 

All 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines the development of the draft City of London Joint 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which is required of local authorities 

by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 

The draft strategy sets out the City of London shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board’s commitment to improving the health of City 

residents The proposed pri
[...]

Current Position 

 

6. The City’s shadow Health and Wellbeing Board, which includes 

representation from the Chairman of the Community and Children’s 

Services Committee; the Director of Community and Children’s Services; 

the Port Health and Public Protection Director; the Director of Public 

Health for City and Hackney; City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning 

Group; the City of London Local Involvement Network (LINk); and the 

City of London Police, has determined the scope, format and content of the 

draft JHWS.  

7. As the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board is not yet a committee of the 

City of London, the draft JHWS must be signed off by the three bodies 

which will be represented on the City’s Health and Wellbeing Board from 

April 2013. These are: 

• Community and Children’s Services Committee 

• Energy and Sustainability Sub Committee 

• Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 

 

Proposals 

 

8. The JHWS is intended to cover the three year period from 2012/13 to 

2015/16. The strategy will be refreshed annually to reflect the changes that 

have taken place over the year, and to ensure the City is compliant with its 

statutory obligations. Formal public consultation will be undertaken from 

the period November 2012 to January 2013.  

9. The strategy identifies the need to manage the public health transition 

smoothly; to improve joint working and integration; and to address key 

health and wellbeing challenges. These are identified as: 

• More people with mental health issues can find effective, joined up help 

• More people in the City are socially connected and know where to go for 

help 

• More rough sleepers can get health care, including primary care, when 

they need it 

Page 11



• More people in the City take advantage of Public Health preventative 

interventions, with a particular focus on at-risk groups (includes the 3 

following areas of focus) 

o People in the City are screened for cancer at the natio
[...]
ublic health of workers.  

13. When the draft budget allocation was announced, the Department of Health 

acknowledged that it did not contain any allowance for non-resident 

populations. Final budgets will be announced in December 2012. 

 

Page 12



Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 

14. Once the JHWS is signed off, it will contribute to the priorities of the 

Corporate Plan by: 

• Improving the health of City residents, and tackling health disadvantage 

in our most vulnerable groups 

• Ensuring that excellent public health services continue to be provided in 

the City of London 

• Ensuring that the City workforce is healthy, productive, and protected 

from public health threats  

 

Implications 

 

15. The JHWS prioritises particular public health functions, and provides a 

framework for the City of London it to allocate the discretionary element of 

its public health budget. 

16. The strategy includes a number of priorities for workers; however, if no 

funding is available from DH to improve public health provision for City of 

London workers, it would not be appropriate to fund these activities from a 

budget allocated to residents. 

Conclusion 

17. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy represents an opportunity for the 

City of London to demonstrate its commitment to meeting its new public 

health responsibilities, whilst responding to local need. Once signed off, it 

will provide a valuable framework for improving the health of both 

residents and workers in the City of London. 

Background Papers: 

Health and Wellbeing Profile 2011 (JSNA) – Community and Children’s 
Services, February 2012 and Health and Social Care Scrutiny Subcommittee, 
March 2012 

Research into City Worker Health and Healthcare Needs – Community and 
Children’s Services, May 2012 

The Public Health and Primary Healthcare Needs of City Workers (2012) City 

of London Research Report. 

 
Appendices  

Draft City of London Joint Health and Wellbeing Stra
[...]
ndscape and 

responsibilities, both during and after the transition. The full transition plan can be 

found as appendix 1. 

 

Approach 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board, through the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy,  

aims to align the City’s approach to the NHS Outcomes Framework, the Adult Social 

Care Outcomes Framework and the Public Health Outcomes Framework, through 

improving the integration of services, particularly between the NHS and local 

authority. A National Children and Young People’s Outcome Framework is currently 

in development. The Department of Health has identified the Health and Wellbeing 

Board as the place that brings the three outcomes frameworks together and takes a 

lead in tackling health inequalities and the wider determinants of health.  

 

The full list of outcomes that the board will be judged against is included as appendix 

2. 

 

Who we are 

 

The City’s shadow Health and Wellbeing Board involves representation from the 

following partners: 

• Elected members of the City of London Corporation* 

• Officers of the City of London Corporation, including the Director of 

Community and Children’s Services* and the Director of Environmental 

Health and Public Protection 

• The Director of Public Health for City and Hackney, NHS East London and the 

City* 

• City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group* 

• The City Local Involvement Network (City LINk – to be replaced by 

HealthWatch in April 2013) 

• The City of London Police* 

 

The Shadow Board will become fully operational in April 2013, and the partners 

marked with an asterisk will become statutory partners, who will be responsible for 

implementing this strategy.  

 

Timeline 

 

This strategy is intended to cover the three year period from 2012/13 to 2015/16. As 

we are in a time of transition, we intend to refresh this strategy annually to reflect 

the changes that have taken place. 

 

Page 17



 

4 

 

Table 1. Timeline 

October Fi
[...]
tentions  

 

Appendices are not included in this draft – please contact Farrah Hart if you 

require them. 

 

Farrah.hart@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

020 7332 1907 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health Scrutiny Committee 20 November 2012 
Subject: 

Substance Misuse Partnership 
Public 

 
Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For Information 

 

 

Summary 
 

On 12 November 2012 the Substance Misuse Partnership (SMP) moved from 

the Town Clerk’s Department to the Department of Community and Children’s’ 

Services (DCCS). The SMP will initially form part of the People’s Directorate 

and there will be no change to its structure or function. However, this will be 

reviewed as part of the Commissioning and Partnerships Division consultation  

to ensure it is more closely aligned with the priorities of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. It is envisaged that any further changes will be implemented 

from April 2013 as part of the review of Commissioning and Partnerships which 

is currently underway. 

 

The SMP covers a wide range of services and issues regarding substance misuse 

that are cross-cutting and this is reflected in the breadth of representation on 

both the strategic and operational groups. The partnership with DCCS has 

always been a particularly important link and it is hoped that the move of the 

SMP will strengthen these further to enable the City of London to more 

effectively address Public Health and Wellbeing. 

 

Recommendations 

• Members are asked to note this report 
 

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. The City of London Substance Misuse Partnership (CoL SMP) is a multi-

agency partnership tasked with implementing national drug and alcohol 

strategies at a local level. The work of the partnership covers: 

 

• Interventions to disrupt the supply of illegal drugs – this is led by the 
City of London Police. 

• Treatment – The partnership is responsib
[...]

Drug Interventions Programme Grant: This budget is to support the 

running of the Drug Intervention Programme within the City. The grant 

covers the salaries of the three arrest referral workers, the Development 

Officer and the Administrative Support Officer. 

Care Manager Grant: This grant is specifically to contribute to the cost 

of the Care Manager for Substance Misuse post. 

Alcohol Treatment: This grant funds alcohol detox placements and other 

client related costs such as, training, education and contingency 

management. 

Partnership Support Grant: This grant is held by the Safer City 

Partnership and is a contribution to the cost of the Substance Misuse 

Manager post. 

Young People’s Pooled Treatment Budget: This grant is held to cover 

the cost of drug treatment for young people.  

 

13. NHS East London and the City directly commission the Specialist 

Addiction Unit (for drug treatment) and The Grove Alcohol Recovery 

Centre. Both services are available to residents of Hackney and The City. 

 

Options 

 

14. In order to integrate the work of the partnership and the team more 

closely with the Public Health Agenda, Officers are currently considering 

the structure of the team and the services it commissions as part of the 

review of Commissioning and Partnerships that is taking place in the 

Department of Community and Children’s Services. 

 

15. When that is complete a further report will be prepared for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board, Safer City Partnership and Health and Social Care 

Scrutiny Sub Committee to consider the future governance arrangements 

for the partnership.  

 

 

Contact: 

Leiann Bolton-Clarke | leiann.bolton-clarke@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 020 7332 
3971 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-

Committee 

20 November 2012 

Subject: 

Tobacco Control Alliance Update 
Public 

 
Report of: 

Director of Community and Children's Services 
For Information 

 

Ward (if appropriate): 

All 
 

Summary 

 
 

Smoking creates major health, economic and social burdens within 

the City of London.  Comprehensive tobacco control efforts can 

impact on health inequalities, reduce the economic burden on society 

and reduce the death, disease and disability caused by smoking.  

Effective tobacco control needs to be driven by local priorities, local 

action and local leadership. 

In September 2011 The City Tobacco Control Alliance was set up to 

work towards an agreed set of outcomes for tobacco control.  The 

membership consists of a range of partners and is chaired by the 

Assistant Director Commissioning and Partnerships.  During the past 

year the work programme of the Alliance has focused on three main 

themes: 

• Smoking cessation 

• Reducing smoking related litter 

• Young people and smoking prevention 

 

The Alliance has developed continued strong leadership which has 

resulted in a systematic approach to delivering an effective and 

comprehensive tobacco control programme.  However, there is 

opportunity to expand the current work programme to take advantage 

of the successful first year of the Alliance and to ensure fully 

sustained partnership working.   

Internal capacity at Alliance level is essential for the sustainability, 

efficacy and efficiency of the tobacco control work programme.  The 

innovative initiatives within the proposed work programme would 

classify the City of London Corporation as one of the leaders in 

tobacco control at a regional level. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



Recommendations 

The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee is asked to: 

 

• Consider and appraise the work of the Tobacco Control Alliance over 

the past year 

• Consider and endorse the program of work proposed under Section 9 

(‘Options’) 

 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. Nationally, smoking prevalence has declined over the past decade though 

i
[...]
is in turn would help to reduce unplanned 

absenteeism and increase productivity, morale and staff retention.  In 
Page 40



London, the estimated cost of lost productivity from smoking related sick 

days is £356 million and the estimated output lost from early deaths is 

£583million. 

 

4. The City of London Corporation’s Department of Built Environment 

(formerly, Department of Environmental Services) spend around £4m per 

annum (as shown in the previous report of 2011) in the provision of street 

cleansing services and smoking related litter (SRL) represents the most 

significant litter problem in the City.  

 

5. In February 2011 Officers from the City of London Corporation and NHS 

North East London and the City produced a proposal for a City of 

London Tobacco Control Alliance (TCA) to the Health and Adult Social 

Care Scrutiny Sub Committee.  Members agreed with the proposal and a 

bid for start-up funding was submitted to the Local Area Agreement 

reward grant body. Unfortunately the bid was unsuccessful but Officers 

agreed to set up the TCA in any case.  

 

6.   Following from member agreement, the first meeting of the TCA was on 

21
st

 September 2011.  Currently the TCA is chaired by the Assistant 

Director Commissioning and Partnerships. The full membership of the 

TCA is: 

 

• City and Hackney Tobacco Control Team 

• CoLC Environmental Health Services 

• CoLC Cleansing Services 

• Boots Pharmacies 

• CoLC  Public Relations Office 

• CoLC Housing 

• CoLC Substance Misuse Partnership 

• Genmed 

 

Current Position 

 

7.  During the past year the TCA work programme has focused on three 

main themes: 

• Smoking Cessation 

• Reducing smoking related litter 

• Young people and smoking prevention 

 

 Smoking Cessation 

8.  In 2011/12 a total of 1391 people accessed the smoking cessation services 

across the City and 641 went on to successfully quit (quit at four weeks).  

Page 41



A network of services is availab
[...]
paign, which has been successful in 

Hackney, to encourage residents to pledge to keep their home and/or car 

smokefree to protect their family, friends and pets from the dangers of 

secondhand smoke.   

 Smokefree Zones in Estates 

The TCA proposes to pilot smokefree zones in Golden Lane estate in 

partnership with residents and housing officers. 

Further Proposals 

 

18. The Sub-Committee may wish to consider acting as an advocate for the 

work of the Tobacco Control Alliance. This might take on a range of 

responsibilities from endorsing high–profile campaigns to effectively 

communicating the work of the Tobacco Control Alliance to other 

members representing the City of London Corporation. The Sub-

Page 44



Committee may wish to take on this role collectively or nominate an 

individual/individuals to carry out this work on their behalf. 

 

19. The Tobacco Control Alliance is very keen to hear suggestions, 

amendments or comments to the program of work going forward. 

 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

20. The Tobacco Control Alliance Update to the Health and Social Care 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee has strategic fit with the City of London 

Corporation’s 2012-16 Corporate Plan in the following ways: 

 

a. Aligning to Key Policy Priority 2: “Seeking to maintain the 
quality of our public services whilst reducing our expenditure 
and improving our efficiency” 

i. In widening the breadth of scope and delegating the 

responsibility for Tobacco Control across the City of 

London Corporation, the work of the Tobacco Control 

Alliance will become much more effective and efficient. 

The impact of tobacco is at a societal level, not just 

medical, and so by supporting the prevention agenda, 

particularly amongst young people; by reducing litter and 

the environmental impact of tobacco; and by supporting 

those who are ready to stop smoking, the Sub Committee 

will be supporting the Tobacco Control Alliance to 

deliver on one of the Ci
[...]
ge 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2012
	6 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	7 Substance Misuse Partnership
	8 Tobacco Control Alliance Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 20 November 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB 
(COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, 

EC2 on Tuesday, 20 November 2012 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Angela Starling (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicolas Cressey 
Peter Leck 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Wendy Mead 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Joy Hollister 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Director of Community & Children's 

Services 
Farrah Hart 
Leiann Bolton-Clarke 
Shaista Afzal 
Gillian Robinson 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- NHS North East London and the City 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Henry Jones and Steve Stevenson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
City of London resident Members declared personal interests in all the agenda 
items as users of the services under discussion. They did not consider these to 
be prejudicial interests. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 September 2012 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minor Injuries Unit 
The Chairman informed the Sub Committee that he had met with Toby Lewis, 
Deputy Chief Executive and Development Director, Barts Health NHS Trust and 



confirmed that a report would be submitted to the Sub Committee in due course 
regarding the Minor Injuries Unit. 
 
 

4. OFFICER UPDATE  
The Director of Community and Children’s Services updated Members on the 
following: 
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board governance arrangements would be 
considered at the December meeting of the Court of Common Council, 
with Members due to be appointed to the Board at the January 2013 
meeting. 

 The Substance Misuse Partnership had moved from the Town Clerk’s 
Department to the Community and Children’s Services Department on 
12 November 2012. 

 The process of appointing a Director of Public Health was on going and 
would be made in partnership with the Hackney and possibly Tower 
Hamlets. 

 
5. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2012  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services updating Members on the progress of the 2012 Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment which is a statutory requirement for local 
authorities. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining the development of the draft City of London Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, a requirement of local authorities by the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012. 
 
Members discussed how the proposed priorities would be measured over a 
period of three years and the difficulties of obtaining accurate figures of City 
residents and the public health services they utilise. An action plan was being 
developed and definitions were being created to define each of the services. 
There was a small dependency on services reporting issues back to the City, 
for example, through City LINk. 
 
A Member highlighted the need to address the attitudes toward drug use of City 
workers and would circulate a urine analysis report to Farrah Hart for her 
information.  
 
There was currently no shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Member 
responsible for the harmonisation of the Planning and Transport strategies with 
the Health and Wellbeing strategy but the Sub Committee were informed that 
this would be addressed. A reference to the Policing strategy would also be 
added. 
 



RECEIVED 
 

7. SUBSTANCE MISUSE PARTNERSHIP  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining the transfer of the Substance Misuse Partnership 
(SMP) from the Town Clerk’s Department to the Department of Community and 
Children’s Services and highlighted the range of services and issues covered 
by the SMP. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of surveying businesses within the City to 
investigate whether they would assist in funding health care provisions for 
employees in regards to drug use.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

8. TOBACCO CONTROL ALLIANCE UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining the three main themes the Tobacco Control 
Alliance had focused on during the past year. 
 
Members were informed that the Fixed Penalty Notices were £80 and were 
issued by Street Environment Officers. Discussion took place regarding a 
number of passages and similar restricted pathways in the City, such as Barley 
Mow Passage, that were technically defined as an enclosed space but often 
had smokers located within them. 
 
The Sub Committee supported the Chairman to act as an advocate for the work 
of the Tobacco Control Alliance. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

i. the work of the Tobacco Alliance over the past year be considered and 
appraised; and 

ii. the programme of work proposed within the report be considered and 
endorsed. 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 
 



Item No. Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

  12                    3  

            13-14      - 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.53 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


